Public Document Pack

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

14 May 2013 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:00 /

For further information please contact:

Naomi Stocks Kayleigh Driscoll
Committee Clerk Deputy Committee Clerk
029 2089 8421 029 2089 8421
Petition@wales.gov.uk Petition@wales.gov.uk
Agenda

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions 9.00

New petitions 9.00 - 9.15

2.1 P-04-478 A simple info pack for all the people of Wales explaining how they
can stand as candidates (Page 1)

2.2 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition (Pages
2 -4)

2.3 P-04-480 Address Private Sector Student Housing Standards (Pages 5 - 35)

2.4 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales (Pages 36 - 47)

2.5 P-04-482 Public noticeboards across Wales notifying the public of who all
their political representatives are (Page 48)

2.6 P-04-483 A plain English /Cymraeg clir policy for all Welsh Assembly and
Government communications (Pages 49 - 52)

Updates to previous petitions 9.15 - 9.45

3.1 P-04-462 Ban the flying of Union flags from official Welsh buildings (Pages 53
- 54)

Economy, Science and Transport
3.2 P-04-319 Newtown traffic petition (Pages 55 - 56)

3.3 P-04-426 Introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit on the A487 at
Blaenporth Ceredigion (Pages 57 - 60)



3.4 P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and
west Wales (Pages 61 - 64)
3.5 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow (Pages 65 - 66)

Natural Resources and Food
3.6 P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register (Pages 67 - 81)

3.7 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices (Pages 82 - 83)

3.8 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses (Pages 84 - 85)

Local Government and Government Business
3.9 P-04-402 Council Prayers (Pages 86 - 89)

Health
3.10 P-04-400 NICE Quality Standard in Mental Health (Pages 90 - 93)

The following five items will be considered together
3.11 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services (Page 94)

3.12 P-04-394 Save our Services - Prince Philip Hospital (Page 95)
3.13 P-04-430 Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit (Page 96)
3.14 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire (Page 97)

3.15 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E (Pages 98 - 100)

Housing and Regeneration

3.16 P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92
and 93 (Pages 101 - 102)
3.17 P-04-461 Save Ponty Paddling Pool (Pages 103 - 114)

Evidence Sessions

4. P-04-472 Make the MTAN law: Evidence Session 09.45 - 10.15
(Pages 115 - 118)

Dr John Cox, Petitioner

Lynne Neagle, Assembly Member



P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled
children and their families: Evidence Session 10.15 - 10.45
(Pages 119 - 122)

lan Thomas, Director in Wales, Scope



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-04-478 A simple info pack for all the people of Wales
explaining how they can stand as candidates

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
send out a clear understandable leaflet to all people of voting age in Wales,
explaining how they can stand in local, national or Britain wide elections if
they so wish.

Petition raised by: Sovereign Wales
Date petition first considered by Committee: 14 May 2013

Number of signatures : 11

Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.2

P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries
Unit Petition

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to stop the withdrawal of X-ray facilities & the reduction in provision of
services by the Minor Injuries Unit as a matter of urgency.

Petition raised by: Tywyn & District Health Care Action Group
Date petition first considered by Committee: 14 May 2013

Number of signatures: 4486

Page 2



TYWYN & DISTRICT HEALTH CARE ACTION GROUP.
GRWP GWEITHREDU GOFAL IECHYD TYWYN AR CYLCH

1% May 2013

Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition

The 
[...]
 in closing the
X-ray Unit & running down the MIU now?

Brian Mintoft
Secretary T&CHCAG.

Page 4



Agenda Item 2.3

P-04-480 Address Private Sector Student Housing Standards

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to investigate the problems raised in the recent Aberystwyth Housing Survey
Report 2012 which has raised concerns about the poor standard of student
accommodation and the correspondingly poor treatment of students in the
private rented sector. Furthermore, we call on the Welsh Government to
engage in a full and frank consultation with the affected communities on this
neglected issue while ensuring that current housing legislation and new
measures by the relevant authorities are properly observed to help raise
standards in the private rental sector.

Student housing has been a constant issue in Aberystwyth for many years. A
report published in December 2012 surveyed students on their housing
experiences and details the issues that they have been facing.

Petition raised by: Aberystwyth Student’s Union
Date petition first considered by Committee: 14 May 2013

Number of signatures: 188

Page 5



UNDEB TAI

MYFYRWYR  ABERYSTWYTH  STUDENT

HOUSING  UNION

Student Housing

Survey
Report: 2012




Contents

3. Introduction — Laura Dickens, Student Support Officer
5. Comments on the Report

6. Findings

/. Estate Agency Cost Breakdown

8. Estate Agency Results Breakdown (A breakdown of
each Estate Agent is on each page)

21.Other Letting Agencies
23. Private Sector Renting

24. Comments on the Private Sector
27.Observations

29. Conclusions

30.Appendix |

Page 7




Introduction

This report has come about as a result of an increase of issues with Aberystwyth Private
Sector Accommodation.The initial focus of this survey was on costs, such as high admin
fees, and deposit protection scheme registration fees, which students were finding hard to
afford on top of the other living costs.

It was essential for us t
[...]
 and some locations are leading the way in this area.

"The other key factor is the popularity or desirability of attending some universities that puts
pressure on the accommodation available and hence, the charging of higher rents.

"With such financial pressure being put on students with fees, the cost of accommodation is a real
factor in university choice."

'Financial pressure'He added: "Either way, students who are going through the current clearing
process are unlikely to be able to find university accommodation for their first year and so it is
really helpful to know precisely how much they will have to pay for private rented
accommodation.

"With such financial pressure being put on student with fees, the cost of accommodation is a real
factor in university choice."

The increase in fees are mirrored across the UK.

Students in London face the highest rental charges averaging £108.33 per week with Exeter,
Uxbridge, Guildford and Cambridge having to pay in excess of £90.

Middlesbrough is the cheapest place to be a student where they are charged an average £43.68.

Sourced: http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-14590301

Page 35



Agenda ltem 2.4

P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to develop a national strategy to Close the Gap in educational attainment
between deaf pupils and their peers.

The National Deaf Children’s Society (NDCS) Cymru presents this petition
today as it is both Deaf Awareness Week and two years since 55 AMs
pledged to take action to Close the Gap for deaf pupils.

Still, Welsh Government statistics demonstrate significant attainment gaps
between deaf pupils and their peers. In 2012, deaf pupils were 26% less
likely to achieve 5 GCSEs at A*-C, and 41% less likely to achieve A*-C passes
in core subjects English/Welsh, Maths and Science.

Our video petition asks the experts (deaf pupils themselves) what matters
most. They told us:

e We 
[...]

data, please visit
http://www.ndcs.org.uk/professional_sup
port/national_data/education_data_in.ht
ml.

"The CRIDE (Consortium for Research
in Deaf Education) report on 2012
survey on educational provision for deaf
children in Wales is available at
http://www.ndcs.org.uk/professional _sup
port/national_data/uk_education .html.
" Data on the numbers of specialist
professionals working across Wales is
available from the Consortium of
Research into Deaf Education and could
be utilised in such a review.

" Clinical Guideline, National Institute of
Health and Clinical Excellence (2008),
Surgical management of otitis media
with effusion in children, page 1, section
1.1.

¥ These organisations include: Action on
Hearing Loss Cymru, Afasic Cymru,
Autism Cymru, BATOD, Deaf Access
Cymru, Down’s Syndrome Association,
National Autistic Society Cymru, North
Wales Deaf Association, RNIB Cymru,
SENSE Cymru.

"' For more information, visit
http://www.ndcs.org.uk/about _us/campai
gn_with_us/wales/sounds _good/index.ht
ml

" NDCS Cymru (December 2011) Let’s
Make a New Year’s Resolution that
Sounds Good!

Y Clinical Guideline, National Institute of
Health and Clinical Excellence (2008),
Surgical management of otitis media
with effusion in children, page 1, section
1.1.

10

Page 46



Agenda Iltem 2.5

P-04-482 Public noticeboards across Wales notifying the
public of who all their political representatives are

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
develop a national system of placing large public notice boards (of 5x4 foot
or so as an example) across all the local authorities and electoral wards of
Wales, clearly notifying everyone who their local Councillor/s and AM’s are,
together with clear information on how, where and when all of these can all
be contacted and met and with regular and updated information on when
and where all local council meetings are held.

There is a real need for people to be clearly notified of who th
[...]
imes unreflective focus on
Gross Value Added was also suggested. The tracking and outcome indicators
should not be regarded as identifying those areas upon which Government
alone can seek to have direct, attributable or significant influence, but they
are important to understanding the wider context within which the Assembly
Government intervenes. Baselines will be established, and indicators
disaggregated by geography and demography where possible and
appropriate."

| hope that this will be of use in relation to the petition on a policy of using
plain Welsh and English.

Regards,

Gruff

Page 51



Agenda Iltem 3.1

P-04-462 Ban the flying of Union flags from official Welsh
buildings

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to ban the flying of the British union flags outside official Welsh government
buildings.

This embarrassing display of insecurity and submissiveness by the Welsh
government and our local council officials is a disgusting colonial habit that
should have died alongside the ‘British Empire’ many years ago.

Petition raised by: Plaid Glyndwr
Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 March 2013

Number of signatures: 200

Page 52



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM (\ f’
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales \/

s

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref: P-04-462
Ein cyf/Our ref: FM/00331/13

William Powell AC /AM
Chair

Petitions Committee
Naomi.stocks@wales.gov.uk

10 April 2013

Dear William,

| am writing in response to your letter dated 21 March 2013 about the petition from Plaid
Glyndwr considered by the Petitions Committee on 19 March.

Our policy is to fly the Red Dragon, Union Flag and European Union flag together every day

on buildings in the Welsh Government administrative estate. This reflects the governance
of Wales as a nation within the United Kingdom and the European Union.

Yours sincerely

o~

CARWYN JONES
English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Bae Caerdydd  Cardiff Bay Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Ffacs * Fax 029 2089 8198

CF99 1NA Page 53 ps.firstminister@wales.gsi.gov.uk



Agenda Item 3.2

P-04-319 Newtown Traffic Petition

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to:
1. Install a roundabout at the Kerry road junction and, if flow improves,
reinstate a permanent roundabout.
2. Issue an early start date for construction of a Newtown Bypass and for
works to be fast-tracked through to completion.

Petition raised by: Paul Pavia

Petition first considered by Committee: June 2011

Number of signatures: 10 (an additional petition collected approximately
5,000 signatures)

Page 54



Edwina Hart MBE OStJ AC / AM
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-319
Ein cyf/Our ref EH/00822/13

William Powell AM
Chair of Petitions Committee

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Dear William

Thank you for you letter of 8 April 2013.

=
W,

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

(X
24 April 2013

| can confirm that construction is programmed to commence in early 2015
subject to the satisfactory completion of the statutory processes and

availability of finance.

| will update the committee on any development.

-_/éW (".

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd = Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%
Page 55

English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300

Llinell Ymhotliadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400

Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk
Printed on 100% recycled paper



Agenda Item 3.3

P-04-426 Introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit on the
A487 at Blaenporth Ceredigion

Petition wording:

We, Aberporth Community Council call on the National Assembly for Wales
to urge the Welsh Government to introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit
on the A487 at Blaenporth Ceredigion.

Supporting Information:
Background: -

Blaenporth village straddles the main South/Nort
[...]
ate petition first considered by Committee: 16 October 2012

Number of signatures: Aberporth Community Council

Page 58



Edwina Hart MBE OStJ AC / AM
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-426
Ein cyf/Our ref EH/00598/13

William Powell AM
Chair of the Petitions
Committee

naomi.stocks@wales.gov.uk

Dear William,

U (f?
V™
Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

{ April 2013

Thank you for your letter of 27 February regarding the Petitions Committee’s
request for an update on the speed limit review on the A487 through the village

of Blaenporth.

The review of the A487 is due for completion by the end of June. [ will write to

you again in July.

e

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd « Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Wedi'i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchtﬁ g)é)?é) 59

English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Printed on 100% recycled paper



Agenda Item 3.4

P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to
Cardiff central and west Wales

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
develop a direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport itself to Cardiff central
and west Wales.

There is a substantial need for a fast direct rail route straight from the actual
Cardiff International Airport itself directly into Cardiff Central train station
(and westwards to west Wales) so that national and international visitors are
properly serviced and catered for at our National Airport. There is already a
railway stop at Rhoose which is less than a mile away from the airport. It is a
wasted opportunity not to extend this line to Cardiff International Airport
itself so that travellers from all over the world,straight from their flight, can
jump straight on to a train that takes them to the capital city of Wales and
beyond.

Petition raised by: Sovereign Wales

Date petition first con
[...]
ae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300

Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchy (100%, Printed on 100% recycled paper
ge 65



Agenda Iltem 3.6

P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register

Petition wording:

Please sign in support of a ’Animal Offenders Register’, a central Welsh
database which will consist of name, address and convictions of people who
have been convicted of any form of animal cruelty and abuse within Wales.
Breeders / sellers of animals will be required to check this central database
before allowing any animal they own / bred to go to a prospective owner /
new home; if it is found that someone who has been convicted of animal
cruelty or abuse has an animal the supplier / breeder will be held liable and
prosecuted. At the moment there is no law to stop anyone who has been
convicted of animal cruelty from moving a few miles up the road and then
obtaining another animal to inflict further abuse on. Stricter laws need to be
implemented to help protect animals, heavier fines and longer prison
sentences as well as a Animal Offenders Register.

New York City and various states in the USA have already implemented this
law, what is there to stop Wales taking the lead in the United Kingdom?
You’ve heard of Sarah’s Law, designed to keep sex offenders from striking
again. Now we hope for a law created in the hope of preventing animal
abusers from inflicting more cruelty, or moving on to human victims.
Research has shown that there is a very strong correlation between animal
abuse and domestic violence. Many murderers start out by torturing
animals, and we could end up also protecting the lives of people.

Petition raised by: Mari Roberts & Sara Roberts

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 June 2012

Number of signatures: 69

Page 66



PROTECTION

Ref: P-04-398

Attention of:

Committee Clerk

Petit
[...]
or to the formal commencement of a
meeting. However there is not a defined position across the community and town council
sector and as such it would be considered helpful if Welsh Government could provide
guidance based on its own legal advice to enable individual councils to determine the most
appropriate course of action moving forward.

| trust you will find our comments helpful.
Yours sincerely

JLotr Mo/

Mr Lyn Cadwallader

Chief Executive

One Voice Wales

Cc ClIr Mair Stephens, Chair One Voice Wales

Page 88



Agenda Item 3.10

P-04-400 NICE Quality Standard in Mental Health

Petition wording:

We urge the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
adopt and implement the NICE quality standard for service user experience
in adult mental health in its entirety.

We hope with this petition to put the humanity of the person as the focus of
mental health. This requires changes in the services, treatment and
interventions currently used in Wales. Following two training sessions
organised by Sefyll at the Senedd to inform mental health service users of
the scope and powers of the Welsh Assembly and Government, a group of us
attended a further meeting with the Petitions Clerk to word this petition. As
the Welsh Government is currently reviewing the ADULT MENTAL HEALTH
ACTION PLAN FOR WALES, this is an opportunity to make a difference by
influencing and raising awareness of mental health issues to Assembly
Members and Ministers. The NICE Standards (2011-2013)
www.nice.org.uk/guidance have been developed for the NHS and social care
sectors in England - they are not applicable in Wales - but are illustrations of
best practice: Putting the service user experience at the centre of all
treatment and interventions. Making staff in mental health services
accountable for their actions. The NICE guidelines are already in practice in
England. In total there are 15 Quality Statements. The following two are
illustrations of the overall ethos and approach: “Pe
[...]
ave any influence over these matters.

&‘h BRIVE ] V2
{\/\ “’\/v‘/& ;

Mark Drakeford AC /| AM
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Page 91



Agenda ltem 3.11

P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services
Petition wording:

- We the undersigned want to see ALL of our local health services
maintained and protected at Prince Philip Hospital.
- We oppose the downgrading of our hospital.

- We ask the Health Minister and the Welsh Labour Government to
review their plans as a matter of urgency.

Petition raised by: Rhydwyn Ifan
Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012

Number of signatures: Approximately 9,000 signatures

Page 92



Agenda ltem 3.12

P-04-394 Save our Services - Prince Philip Action Network

Petition wording:

We the people of Llanelli, the town with the largest population within the
Hywel Dda area demand Prince Philip Hospital be restored to a fully
functioning District General Hospital with the return of major elective
surgery, including gastrointestinal, vascular, urology, gynaecology and
trauma, with support from the original 5 ITU beds fully staffed, which would
support a fully staffed, consultant led Accident and Emergency Department,
providing support for the physicians.

Petition raised by: Prince Philip Action Network
Date petition first considered by Committee: 29 May 2012

Number of signatures: 24,000 (approximately)

Page 93



Agenda Iltem 3.13

P-04-430 : Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit

Petition wording:

We the undersigned strongly object to the proposals in the Hywel Dda Health
Board Document Your Health/ Your Future, referring to closure of the Minor
Injuries Unit in Tenby. We call on the National Assembly of Wales to ensure
the proposals set out in the Hywel Dda Health Board Document are not
carried out and that the MIU in Tenby remains open.

Petition raised by: Andrew James Davies
Date petition first considered by Committee: 6 November 2012

Number of signatures: 157 Associated petitions collected over 581
signatures

Page 94



Agenda Item 3.14

P-04-431 : Against health cuts from the residents of
Pembrokeshire

Petition wording:

SWAT (Save Withybush Action Team) have fought for the retention of
safe,effective and accessible secondary health care services for the people of
Pembrokeshire since 2005.

On behalf of SWAT | call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge
the Welsh Government to ensure that the plans for Secondary Healthcare
provision currently being consulted on in the Hywel Dda Health Board
area will maintain the present level of services available at Withybush
Hospital. The 14000 signatories on the petitions delivered to your office
by SWAT do not agree with the preferred option of the Hywel Dda health
Board to centralize most inpatient services on the Glangwili site. Itis
quite clear to the people of Pembrokeshire and elsewhere who have
signed these petitions that if centralization of services is required then
Withybush should be the preferred site. This would provide an equitable,
accessible, safe and sustainable Secondary Healthcare service for the
whole of the Hywel Dda Health Board area whereas centralizing services
on the Glangwili site would seriously disadvantage the people of

Pembrokeshire.

Petition raised by: SWAT (Save Withybush Action Team)
Date petition first considered by Committee: 6 November 2012

Number of signatures: Associated petition collected approximately 14,000
signatures. Associated petition collected approximately 14,000 signatures.
Of these 14,000 signatures, over 10,000 signatures were collected for a
petition which specifically called for the Special Care Baby Unit at Withybush
to be saved, and 4,000 signatures for petitions which called for all services
at Withybush to be protected.

Page 95



Agenda Item 3.15

P-04-455 : Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E

Petition wording:

Hywel Dda Health Board is planning to downgrade or close A&E services at
Prince Philip Hospital
[...]
fo pack for all the people of Wales explaining how they can stand as candidates
	2.2 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
	02.05.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner

	2.3 P-04-480 Address Private Sector Student Housing Standards
	Additional information from the petitioner - Student Housing Survey Report 2012

	2.4 P-04-481  Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales
	Additional information from the petitioner

	2.5 P-04-482 Public noticeboards across Wales notifying the public of who all their political representatives are
	2.6 P-04-483 A plain English /Cymraeg clir policy for all Welsh Assembly and Government communications
	05.05.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner

	3.1 P-04-462 Ban the flying of Union flags from official Welsh buildings
	10.04.2013 Correspondence - First Minister to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-319 Newtown traffic petition
	24.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-426 Introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit on the A487 at Blaenporth Ceredigion
	16.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.4 P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and west Wales
	24.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	16.04.2013 Correspondence - Chair of Enterprise and Business Committee to the Chair

	3.5 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow
	16.04.2013 Correspondence -Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register
	05.04.2013 Correspondence - Cats Protection to the Chair
	23.04.2013 Correspondence - Northen Ireland Government to the Chair
	26.03.2013 Correspondence - Department for Environment, Food  & Rural Affairs to the Chair
	30.03.2013 Correspondence - The Scottish Government to the Chair
	22.03.2013 Correspondence - Irish Government to the Chair
	09.05.2013 Correspondence - WLGA to the Chair

	3.7 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
	19.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources and Food to the Chair

	3.8 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	28.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources and Food to the Chair

	3.9 P-04-402 Council Prayers
	09.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Local Government and Government Business to the Chair
	25.04.2013 Correspondence - One Voice Wales to the Chair

	3.10 P-04-400 NICE Quality Standard in Mental Health
	22.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair

	3.11 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services
	3.12 P-04-394  Save our Services Œ Prince Philip Hospital
	3.13 P-04-430 Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit
	3.14 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire
	3.15 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E
	18.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.16 P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92 and 93
	24.04.2013 Correspondence-  Neath Port Talbot Council to the Clerk

	3.17 P-04-461 Save Ponty Paddling Pool
	09.04.2013 Correspondence - Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council to the Chair

	4 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law: Evidence Session
	28.04.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner

	5 P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and their families: Evidence Session
	April 2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner




Minutes of the meeting


Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 14 May 2013

Meeting time: 09:01 - 10:42

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_14_05_2013&t=3350&l=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Joyce Watson
Elin Jones

Witnesses: Ian Thomas, Scope
Dr John Cox, Petitioner
Lynne Neagle

Committee Staff: Naomi Stocks (Clerk)
Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Matthew Richards (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. There were no apologies.

2. New petitions

2.1 P-04-478 A simple info pack for all the people of Wales explaining how they can stand as 
candidates 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Local Government and Government Business seeking her views on the 
petition.

2.2 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_14_05_2013&t=3350&l=en


The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to Betsi 
Cadwaladr Local Health Board seeking their views on the petition, copying the Minister 
for Health and Social Services and the Health and Social Care Committee.
 
2.3 P-04-480 Address Private Sector Student Housing Standards 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration seeking his views on the petition.

The Committee indicated they may wish to look at the issue in more detail once they 
have received the response from the Minister.

The Chair and Russell George AM declared they have both met the petitioners on this 
issue.

2.4 P-04-481  Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Education and Skills seeking his views on the petition.

2.5 P-04-482 Public noticeboards across Wales notifying the public of who all their political 
representatives are 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write the 
Minister for Local Government and Government Business seeking her views on the 
petition.

2.6 P-04-483 A plain English /Cymraeg clir policy for all Welsh Assembly and Government 
communications 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:

 the Permanent Secretary seeking his views on the petition as it relates to the 
Welsh Government; and  

 the Chief Executive and Clerk of the National Assembly for Wales seeking her 
views on the petition.

3. Updates to previous petitions

3.1 P-04-462 Ban the flying of Union flags from official Welsh buildings 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
First Minister seeking further clarity on the flag policy, specifically on the policy around 
the European flag.

3.2 P-04-319 Newtown traffic petition 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport asking for further information as to why 
the construction has been delayed and how traffic congestion will be addressed in the 
interim.

3.3 P-04-426 Introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit on the A487 at Blaenporth Ceredigion 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;
 await the completion of the speed limit review; and
 write to the petitioner with an update on progress.

Joyce Watson AM offered to meet with the petitioners and feedback to the Committee 
at a later date.

3.4 P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and west Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 
petitioner’s views on the responses.

3.5 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;
 await the outcome of the speed limit review; and
 write to the petitioner with an update on progress.

3.6 P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek a legal 
briefing on the petition with a view to closing the petition once this has been 
considered.

3.7 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek clarity 
from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food on the timeframe for taking forward 
this issue. 

3.8 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek clarity 
from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food on the timeframe for taking forward 
this issue. 

3.9 P-04-402 Council Prayers 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;
 write to the Minister for Local Government and Government Business sharing the 

correspondence from One Voice Wales and highlighting that they support the need 
for legal guidance from the Welsh Government; and

 await the update from the Minister.

3.10 P-04-400 NICE Quality Standard in Mental Health 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition because it has been stated in previous correspondence that the Quality 
Standards are being adopted.

3.11 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services 

3.12 P-04-394  Save our Services – Prince Philip Hospital 

3.13 P-04-430 Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit 

3.14 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire 

3.15 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petitions and agreed to;
 group P-04-455 with the other related Hywel Dda petitions; and 
 write to Hywel Dda LHB about Tenby Minor Injuries Unit asking if they will be able to 

meet the conditions laid out by the CHC when providing alternative minor injuries 
provision in Tenby; and

 write to the Minister for Health and Social Services seeking an update on progress 
on Prince Philip and Withybush services and asked to be informed when a final 
decision is made.

3.16 P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92 and 93 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Planning Inspectorate asking when the inquiry will start, and the expected completion 
date.

3.17 P-04-461 Save Ponty Paddling Pool 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;
 write to the Minister for Culture and Sport to seek his views on the petition; and 
 seeking the petitioner’s views on the correspondence from Rhondda Cynon Taff 

Council.

The Committee adjourned under Standing Order 17.47 to await the arrival of the 
witnesses.



4. P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and their 
families: Evidence Session
The petitioner answered questions from the Committee.

5. P-04-472 Make the MTAN law: Evidence Session
The petitioner and Lynne Neagle AM answered questions from the Committee.

The Chair thanked Elin Jones AM for her work on the Petitions Committee.


